

No. 88-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE MISSOURI
REHABILITATION CENTER AT
MOUNT VERNON,
Respondents,

v.

THAD C. McCANSE, Guardian ad litem,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Missouri Supreme Court

**JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE AMERICAN
NURSES ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSE ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DIANE TRACE WARLICK, RN, JD
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 2567 Christiansted
St. Croix,
U.S. Virgin Islands 00822
(809) 773-7700

September 1, 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PERSONAL SECURITY AND AUTONOMY WHICH IS PROTECTED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION	5
A. The Right to Autonomy and Security in One's Own Person Is a Fundamental Right..	5
B. The Fundamental Right to Autonomy and Self-Determination Overrides the State Interest in the Preservation of Life	7
C. Where the Patient Is Incompetent, His Wishes Will Most Likely Be Effectuated by the Family in Collaboration With the Health Care Team	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD REQUIRE PROFESSIONAL NURSES TO VIOLATE THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF NURSING PRACTICE	16
A. The Nurse Is Required to Be an Advocate for Her Clients	16
B. The Rights of the Providers to Practice in Accordance With Ethics and Standards of Nursing Practice are Entitled to Protection..	19
III. THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT CANNOT BE ISOLATED FROM ITS POTENTIAL IMPACT UPON THE HEALTH CARE SYSTEM..	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
SUPREME COURT:	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1985)	7
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	8-9
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972)	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 269 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1943)	14
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1963)	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 315 U.S. 535 (1942)	7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , — U.S. —, 108 S.Ct. 2687 (1988) (plurality opinion)	10
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1985)	9, 15
<i>Union Pacific Railroad v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	6
FEDERAL COURTS:	
<i>Gray by Gray v. Romeo</i> , 697 F.Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988)	7, 11, 12, 19
<i>Tune v. Walter Reed Army Medical Hospital</i> , 602 F.Supp. 1452 (D.D.C. 1985)	11
STATE COURTS:	
<i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 1986)	7
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 497 N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986)	7, 9, 12, 14
<i>Conservatorship of Drabick</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 840 (Cal. App. 6 Dist. 1988)	19
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Harmon</i> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. banc, 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Guardianship of Barry</i> , 445 So.2d 365 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	9
<i>Matter of Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985)	21
<i>Matter of Conservatorship of Torres</i> , 357 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1986)	13
<i>Matter of Jobes</i> , 529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987)	7, 13, 14
<i>Matter of Peter by Johanning</i> , 529 A.2d 419 (N.J. 1987)	12
<i>Matter of Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Garger v. New Jersey</i> , 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	9
<i>Rasmussen by Fleming v. Mitchell</i> , 741 P.2d (Ariz. 1987)	7, 21
<i>Severns v. Wilmington Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 1334 (Del. Ch. 1980)	9
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown v. Saikowitz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977)	22
STATUTES	
U.S. Constitution	
Preamble	6
Fourteenth Amendment	7
CAL. ADMIN. CODE, sec. 70707 (West)	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. sec. 459.010(3)	10
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
<i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> , 1:120-135 (1765)	5, 6
<i>Code for Nurses with Interpretive Statements</i> , American Nurses Association, 1985	3, 16, 17
Cowles, K. and E. Murphy, <i>Nursing Practice in the Care of the Dying</i> (ANA, 1982)	16, 17, 18
Cranford, R., M.D. and Smith, D., J.D., "Consciousness: The Most Critical Moral (Constitutional) Standard for Human Personhood", 13 <i>American Journal of Law and Medicine</i> , 231 (1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dufault, K., "What is Nurse's Role When Adults Forego Treatment?", <i>Ethical Dilemmas Confronting Nurses</i> , 9 (ANA Committee on Ethics, 1985)	15, 19
<i>Guidelines on the Termination of Life-Sustaining Treatment and the Care of the Dying</i> (The Hastings Center, 1987)	14, 16, 19
<i>Guidelines on Withdrawing or Withholding Food and Fluid</i> , ANA Committee on Ethics, Jan. 1988	18
Konstantinides, N. and Shronts, E., "Tube Feeding: Managing the Basics", <i>American Journal of Nursing</i> , 1312 (Sept. 1983)	8
Mill, J., "On Liberty", 43 <i>Great Books of the Western World</i> 271 (R. Hutchins ed. 1952)	11
<i>President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983)	13, 16
Riddle, M., "Prophylactics", <i>American Journal of Nursing</i> , 1:40 (Oct. 1900)	17
Rubin, M., "The Physiology of Bedrest", <i>American Journal of Nursing</i> , 50 (Jan. 1988)	8
<i>The Medicare Handbook</i> , U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services at 10-11 (1989)	21
"What People Can Expect of Modern Nursing Practice", <i>Position Statement</i> (National League for Nursing, 1959)	20
